
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener;  Councillor 

Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie; and 
Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Reverend Shuna 
Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - 
Secondary Schools), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) 
and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools); and one 
vacancy (Third Religious Representative). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 9 September 2020  
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 17 
SEPTEMBER 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
Please note that due to COVID-19 restrictions, no press and public will be admitted 

to the meeting.  The meeting will be webcast and can be viewed here 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   There are no requests for deputation at this time   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 March 2020  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1   There are no Notices of Motion at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 7.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   There are no referrals at this time   
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 9.1   Performance Management Framework Report – Education - CUS/20/121  
(Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1   Education Operational Delivery Committee - Annual Effectiveness Report - 
COM/20/125  (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

 10.2   Lochside Academy - Transport & Safe Routes to Schools Annual Update - 
COM/20/116  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 10.3   Universal Credit and Free School Meals - CUS/20/155  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 10.4   Statutory Consultation Report: Proposed changes to school zones for 
Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy - RES/20/127  (Pages 59 - 
74) 
 

 10.5   Devolved School Management - OPE/20/112  (Pages 75 - 112) 
 



 

 
 
 

 10.6   Supporting Learners - OPE/20/126  (Pages 113 - 270) 
 

 10.7   Accessibility Plan - OPE/20/129  (Pages 271 - 292) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at 
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of
[...]
de by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 March 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the 
Depute Provost; and Councillors Bell, Cameron, Cormie (as substitute for 
Councillor Alphonse), Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Houghton (as substitute for 
Councillor Imrie), Hutchison, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie.  External 
Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mr John 
Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent 
Representative - Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 16 January 2020 for 
approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the planner. 
 
 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - ANNUAL PUBLIC PERFORMANCE (STATUTORY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR) REPORT 2018-19 - COM/20/057 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided a summary of the 2018-19 Annual Public Performance (Statutory Performance 
Indicator) Report outcomes which covered the work of Educational Services over the 
fiscal period. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7103&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
12 March 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee scrutinise and provide comment on the content of the report, and the 
detailed Educational Services 2018-19 Annual Public Performance (Statutory 
Performance Indicator) outcomes contained within Appendices A and B to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
DEVELOPING A CHILD FRIENDLY CITY - OPE/20/056 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an overview of the work being undertaken by the Council in order for 
Aberdeen to become a Child Friendly City. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee 
(a) note the work undertaken to date to become a Child Friendly City; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to establish a representative city-wide pupil 

forum that would meet regularly and support identification and setting of strategic 
priorities of the service, discuss a range of relevant issues, and influence the 
recommendations being brought before the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (b); and 
(iii) to endorse the principles and values of a children's rights-based approach to 

enable a Child Friendly City with empowered children and young people.  
 
 
SUPPORTING CHILDREN'S LEARNING IN AN EMPOWERED SYSTEM - 
OPE/20/054 
 
6. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 12 November 2019, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out 
progress on the instruction from Committee that officers work with staff in schools and 
Trade Unions to address the key themes highlighted in the earlier report, and which 
took into account the EIS Survey commissioned in May 2019 which surveyed their 
members around instances of violence and aggression
[...]
 suite of advice in support of empowerment

Originally due May 2020 Caroline 

Johnstone

Education Operations 1.1.2

Free School Meals 

Annual Update

EOD Committee 19/04/18 - to instruct the Chief Officer Integrated 

Children's and Family Services to bring a report to Committee prior to the 

close of each school year (a) detailing the numbers registered for and 

taking free school meals by school and (b) assessing the progress made 

by implementing the new workstreams and detailing any required 

adjustments for the following school year (Due May 2020) 

EOD Committee 16/05/19 - (i) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to 

investigate whether the Council should develop a free school meals policy 

to address anomalies in legislation as part of the wider Universal Credit 

impact report due to be presented to Operational Delivery Committee and 

now EODC in November 2019 and to report back to Committee with 

details of any proposed policy and indicative costs involved; and (ii) to 

instruct the Chief Operating Officer to devise and implement a system to 

ensure that children and young people transitioning from Primary School 

to Secondary School continue to benefit from the entitlement to free 

school meals where the entitlement exists and ACC is unaware of any 

change in family financial circumstances and to report back to Committee 

with the outcome. 

Originally due May 2020 Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Operations 1.1.1

Supporting Learners To seek approval to align the findings of All our Children and All their 

Potential  recommendations with the work of the ACC Supporting 

Learners Workstream and implement changes to operating systems in 

light of restrictions necessary during the recovery phase. 

Craig 

McDermott

Education Operations 1.1.2

Statutory Consultation 

Report: Proposed 

changes to school zones 

for Bucksburn Academy 

and Oldmachar Academy 

EOD Committee 16/01/20 - The Committee in
[...]

JOINT WORKING WITH NON COUNCIL BODIES 
 
Officers work closely with Internal Auditors, a service contracted from Aberdeenshire Council, and with 
external providers of assurance such as External Audit, Audit Scotland and external examining bodies. In 
addition, officers will work with local representative bodies such as the Disability Equity Partnership and 
the Aberdeen City Youth Council to understand how effectively services are being delivered to customers 
and how they can be improved. 

Page 47



 

DSD0018/CG&R/BR/19/02/2
019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABERDEEN 
CITY COUNCIL 

Page 48



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery 

DATE 17 September 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Lochside Academy – Transport and Safe Routes to 
School – Annual Update 2020 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/116 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 

REPORT AUTHOR Chris Cormack / Vycki Ritson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update members on the performance of the transport services and 

arrangements for pupils accessing Lochside Academy and on the success of 
provisions in relation to the safe walking routes to Lochside Academy. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the outcome of the 2020 annual review for transport 

and safe routes to school for Lochside Academy. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Background  
 
3.1.1 At the Education and Children’s Services Committee meeting on 16th November 

2017, the committee instructed: “the Interim Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development and the Head of Public Infrastructure and Environment to 
undertake annual updates reviewing the success of the provision of the free 
bus travel and the safe routes to school, with the first review to be undertaken 
in March 2019 and thereafter 
[...]
ber 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Universal Credit and Free School Meals 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/20/155 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan 

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Carnegie 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report meets the Education Operational Delivery Committee’s request for 

investigation of whether the Council should develop a free school meals policy 
to address anomalies in legislation following the implementation of Universal 
Credit. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1  agree to introduce a policy of extending free school meal entitlement to families 

in receipt of Universal credit in respect of: 
 

a) Single claimants working less than 16 hours per week with a gross annual 
income of less than £16,105; and,   

b) Joint claimants working less than 24 hours per week with a gross annual 
income of less than £16,105.  

 
2.2 instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

implement the extended provision from 26 October 2020. 
 
3.  Free School Meals 
 
3.1 Approximately 8,385 children receive free school meals each day in Aberdeen 

based on the national entitlement criteria.  Free school meals are vital to the 
health and development of children in low income families.  Providing free 
school meals contributes to towards reducing poverty, improving attainment 
and general wellbeing.   

 
3.2 Universal Credit has implications for low-income families and entitlement to free 

school meals.  Under the Child Tax Credit and Working Tax legacy benefits 
families are entitled to free school meals where a parent is in receipt of – 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10.3



 
 

 Child Tax Credits but not Working Tax Credits and their gross annual 
income is less than £16,105 or 

 Receive both Child Tax Credits and Working Tax Credits and have a gross 
annual income of up to £7,330.   

 
However, families who qualify for free school meals under the cr
[...]
ess NCarnegie@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
Tel   01224-522942 

 
 

Page 58

mailto:NCarnegie@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE 17 September 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Statutory Consultation Report: Proposed changes to 
school zones for Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar 
Academy  

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/127 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth 

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Jones 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1, 1.1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report to Committee on the outcomes of a statutory consultation, on the 

proposal to adjust the school zone boundaries for Bucksburn Academy and 
Oldmachar Academy, in order to accommodate the new Grandhome housing 
development. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees to implement the proposal to rezone an area of 

ground to the west of Whitestripes Avenue in Aberdeen, from Bucksburn 
Academy to Oldmachar Academy, with effect from 5 January 2021. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 At its meeting of 16 January 2020, the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee instructed the Chief Officer, Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services to undertake a statutory public consultation on proposals to make 
changes to the Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy school 
catchment zones, so that the new housing development at Grandhome is 
included entirely within the Oldmachar Academy catchment zone with effect 
from 1 August 2020, and to report back to the Committee on the outcomes of 
this consultation at its meeting in May 2020. 

 
3.2 A public consultation on the above proposal was undertaken from 27 January 

2020 to 15 March 2020. When carrying out the consultation, all requirements 
of the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010 as amended were met in full.  

 
3.3 A full summary of the responses received during the consultation, along with 

officers’ responses to the issues raised, are contained within the
[...]
eme is a cash-based scheme.  Head Teachers working 

collegiately with their school communities have flexibility within this to create 

structures to suit their specific needs budget provided these are within budget 

and local and national agreements are observed 

• Officers will work with Finance colleagues to ensure Head Teachers are 

provided with regular, accurate financial information and advice to enable 

them to monitor budgets effectively 

• Consideration should be given to the timescale for implementation for any 

school likely to have to review their school structure to ensure that existing 

agreements for changing school structures can be adhered to  

• In making any changes all local and national agreements (LNCT and SNCT) 

will be adhered to 

Page 112



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE 17 September 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Supporting Learners 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/126 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

CHIEF OFFICER Eleanor Sheppard 

REPORT AUTHOR Craig McDermott 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to align the findings of All our Children and All their Potential  

recommendations with the work of the ACC Supporting Learners Workstream 
and implement changes to our operating systems in light of restrictions 
necessary during the recovery phase.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 approves the amended Supporting Learners Programme Plan (Appendix B), 

which takes account of the recommendations from the national ‘Support for 
Learning: All Our Children and All Their Potential’ Report (Appendix A); and 

 
2.2 endorses the agile approach being taken to ensure ongoing provision of support 

for learners. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1.1 A review of the implementation of additional support for learning in schools was 
instructed by the Scottish Government in January 2019.  Angela Morgan was 
appointed as the i
[...]
Quality Improvement visits 

Information gathered and 
shared directly ASN Parent 
forum 

Partnership with parents to 
share and inform practice 
Appropriate format agreed – 
to 
include virtual meetings 

Dec 2022 
Children and Family 
Services 

Feedback from participants 

 

P
age 291



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 292


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 March 2020
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Performance Management Framework Report – Education - CUS/20/121
	Performance Managment Framework EODC Appendix A

	10.1 Education Operational Delivery Committee - Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/20/125
	EODC Annual Effectiveness report

	10.2 Lochside Academy - Transport & Safe Routes to Schools Annual Update - COM/20/116
	10.3 Universal Credit and Free School Meals - CUS/20/155
	10.4 Statutory Consultation Report: Proposed changes to school zones for Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy - RES/20/127
	Statutory Consultation Report - School Zones Appendix

	10.5 Devolved School Management - OPE/20/112
	Devolved School Management App 1
	Devolved School Management App 2

	10.6 Supporting Learners - OPE/20/126
	Supporting Learners Appendix A
	Supporting Learners Appendix B

	10.7 Accessibility Plan - OPE/20/129
	Accessibility Plan Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 September 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; and Councillors 
Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Grant (as substitute for Councillor 
Malik), Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie.  External 
Members:- Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), 
Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious Representative) (for articles 
1 to 5 and part of article 6), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools) (for 
articles 1 to 5 and part of article 6), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - 
Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary 
Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. The Committee noted the following declarations of interest intimated at this 
stage: 
 
(i) Mrs Tracey Blackie declared an interest in respect of item 10.4 (Statutory 

Consultation Report: Proposed changes to school zones for Bucksburn 
Academy and Oldmachar Academy) by virtue of the fact she had a child at 
Bucksburn Academy; and item 10.7 (Accessibility Plan), by virtue of the fact she 
had a child with additional support needs, but did not consider that the nature of 
her interests required her to leave the meeting. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the declarations of interest made by Mrs Blackie. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 12 March 
2020 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7105&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the matters raised by Mr Sansom on behalf of the Aberdeen City Parent 

Forum in respect of parents’ evenings and the school estate and the responses 
provided at the meeting by officers; 

(ii) to note that the Chief Education Officer would re-circulate the service update on 
the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child; 

(iii) to note that a service update on the campus model for school provision (item 22 
on the planner) would be provided prior to the November meeting; 

(iv) to agree to remove items 15 (United Nations Convention on Rights of the Child), 
16 (Inspection Reporting) and 17 (ACC National Improvement Framework 
update); and 

(v) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REPORT – EDUCATION - 
CUS/20/121 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services 
which presented the status of key performance measures relating to the Education 
Operational cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Education Officer would circulate information on the 

number of probationer teachers included in the teacher vacancy figures outwith 
the meeting; 

(ii) to thank all staff in the service for the work they had undertaken during the 
COVID-19 pandemic; and 

(iii) to note the report.  
 
 
EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS 
REPORT - COM/20/125 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and Director 
of Customer Services which presented the annual report of the Education Operational 
Delivery Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data contained 
within. 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and 
(b) note the annual report of the Education Operational Delivery Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the number of reports where the Committee had amended officer 

recommendations, to note that officers would provide information to Members 
outwith the meeting as to how many of those had been agreed unanimously, and 
how many on division; and 

(ii) to note the report. 
 
 
LOCHSIDE ACADEMY - TRANSPORT & SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS ANNUAL 
UPDATE - COM/20/116 
 
6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 16 May 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided an 
update on the performance of the transport services and arrangements for pupils 
accessing Lochside Academy and on the success of provisions in relation to the safe 
walking routes to Lochside Academy. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the outcome of the 2020 annual review for transport and safe 
routes to school for Lochside Academy. 
 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Macdonald, moved:- 
 
That the Committee:- 
(a) note the outcome of the 2020 annual review for transport and safe routes to 

school for Lochside Academy; 
(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to write to the Deputy First Minister and 

Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills asking when the Scottish 
Government intends to implement its promise to provide free travel for those 
under the age of 19 in order that any implications for the future of school 
transport to Lochside Academy and other relevant schools can be considered; 
and  

(c) agree that any saving on transport provision would help significantly in bringing 
forward a balanced budget for 2021/22.  

 
Councillor Cameron, seconded by Councillor Mennie, moved as an amendment:- 
 
That the Committee:- 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

(a) note the outcome of the 2020 annual review for transport and safe routes to 
school for Lochside Academy; 

(b) note the Scottish Government intends to implement its promise after April 2021 
following its delay due to the COVID pandemic, to provide free travel for those 
under the age of 19 in order that any implications for the future of school 
transport to Lochside Academy and other relevant schools can be considered; 

(c) agree that any saving on transport provision would help significantly in bringing 
forward a balanced budget for 2021/22; 

(d) note that significant numbers of children attending Lochside Academy continue 
to cross Wellington Road outwith the safe crossing points by climbing over the 
vehicle guard rail separating the north and southbound carriageways between 
the Souterhead Roundabout and the junction with Charleston Road North; 

(e) refer the matter to the Operational Delivery Committee, with the recommendation 
that they instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to design 
protective measures to prevent pedestrians crossing Wellington Road between 
these two junctions, and report to City Growth and Resources Committee with 
costed proposals for approval from the capital programme; and 

(f) note our disappointment that the Operational Delivery Committee on 16 May 
2019 chose not to accept a similar proposal to (d) to (e) above when it was 
agreed unanimously by Education Operational Delivery Committee on the same 
day. 

 
Councillor Greig moved as a further amendment:- 
 
That the Committee:- 
(a) note the outcome of the 2020 annual review for transport and safe routes to 

school for Lochside Academy; 
(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to write to the Deputy First Minister and 

Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills asking when the Scottish 
Government intends to implement its promise to provide free travel for those 
under the age of 19 in order that any implications for the future of school 
transport to Lochside Academy and other relevant schools can be considered; 

(c) agree that any saving on transport provision would help significantly in bringing 
forward a balanced budget for 2021/22; 

(d) note that significant numbers of children attending Lochside Academy continue 
to cross Wellington Road outwith the safe crossing points by climbing over the 
vehicle guard rail separating the north and southbound carriageways between 
the Souterhead Roundabout and the junction with Charleston Road North; and 

(e) refer the matter to the Operational Delivery Committee, with the recommendation 
that they instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to design 
protective measures to prevent pedestrians crossing Wellington Road between 
these two junctions, and report to City Growth and Resources Committee with 
costed proposals for approval from the capital programme. 

 
The amendment by Councillor Greig did not attract a seconder however, and therefore 
fell. 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener; and Councillors Bell, 
Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Imrie, Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; for 
the amendment (7) – Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, Hutchison, MacGregor and 
Mennie; and Mr John Murray and Miss Pamela Scott; did not vote (3) – Councillor 
Greig; and Mrs Tracey Blackie and Mr Rick Sansom; absent from the division (2) – 
Reverend Shuna Dicks and Mr Mike Paul. 
 
There being an equality of votes, the Convener exercised his casting vote in terms of 
Standing Order 32.7 and voted for the motion. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the motion. 
 
 
UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND FREE SCHOOL MEALS - CUS/20/155 
 
7. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 16 May 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which had been 
prepared in response to the Committee instruction that officers investigate whether the 
Council should develop a free school meals policy to address anomalies in legislation 
following the implementation of Universal Credit. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) agree to introduce a policy of extending free school meal entitlement to families 

in receipt of Universal credit in respect of: 
(i) Single claimants working less than 16 hours per week with a gross annual 

income of less than £16,105; and 
(ii) Joint claimants working less than 24 hours per week with a gross annual 

income of less than £16,105; and  
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

implement the extended provision from 26 October 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 

would circulate information to Members outwith the meeting on the number of 
children entitled to free school meals who did not take up the offer; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
STATUTORY CONSULTATION REPORT: PROPOSED CHANGES TO SCHOOL 
ZONES FOR BUCKSBURN ACADEMY AND OLDMACHAR ACADEMY - RES/20/127 
 
8. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 16 January 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an 



6 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

update on the outcomes of a statutory consultation in relation to the proposal to adjust 
the school zone boundaries for Bucksburn Academy and Oldmachar Academy, in order 
to accommodate the new Grandhome housing development. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee agree to implement the proposal to rezone an area of ground to the 
west of Whitestripes Avenue in Aberdeen, from Bucksburn Academy to Oldmachar 
Academy, with effect from 5 January 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
DEVOLVED SCHOOL MANAGEMENT - OPE/20/112 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought approval for the Aberdeen City Revised Devolved School Management 
Scheme, which was fully based on the national Devolved School Management 
guidance issued by the Scottish Government in Summer 2019. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the Revised Devolved School Management Scheme 2020 as 
set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
SUPPORTING LEARNERS - OPE/20/126 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought approval to align the findings of the “Support for Learning: All Our Children and 
All Their Potential” recommendations with the work of the Supporting Learners 
Workstream and to implement changes to operating systems in light of restrictions 
necessary during the recovery phase as a result of COVID-19. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee –  
(a) approve the amended Supporting Learners Programme Plan (Appendix B to the 

report), which takes account of the recommendations from the national ‘Support 
for Learning: All Our Children and All Their Potential’ Report (Appendix A to the 
report); and 

(b) endorse the agile approach being taken to ensure ongoing provision of support 
for learners. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 



7 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
ACCESSIBILITY PLAN - OPE/20/129 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought approval for the Aberdeen City Accessibility Plan which ensured that the long-
term strategic planning and implementation processes of Aberdeen City Council met 
the requirements of sections 1 to 3 of the Education (Disability Strategies and Pupils’ 
Educational Records) (Scotland) Act 2002. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the Aberdeen City Accessibility Plan (Appendix 1 to the report); and 
(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to review the impact of the Plan in 2023 in 

accordance with legislation. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Education Officer would investigate the budget issue raised 

in respect of the Scottish Council on Deafness; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener 
 
 


